
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Neville Phillips (Chairman)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, 
David Evans, David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, 
Vicky Perfect, Ian Smith, David Williams and Arnold Woolley

18 March 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2021 at 2.00 PM   

This agenda is subject to restrictions on content due to the Election Period 
which runs from Monday 22 March to Sunday 9 May 2021.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

A recording of the meeting will be available to view on line within 48 hours of the 
meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 25 November 2020.

4 REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Pages 7 - 20)
Purpose: To seek approval to amend the name of Councils Audit 

Committee and to include new functions to the current Terms 
of Reference of the renamed Committee

5 REVIEW OF PROTOCOL FOR MEETING CONTRACTORS (Pages 21 - 30)
Purpose: To undertake a rolling review of the Protocol to ensure it is still 

up to date and pertinent.
6 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION  OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & 

ELECTIONS ACT (Pages 31 - 38)
Purpose: To apprise the committee of ongoing implementation of the 

Act.
7 FAMILY ABSENCE FOR MEMBERS OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES (WALES) 

(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2021. (Pages 39 - 42)
Purpose: To inform the Committee of the increase in adopter’s absence 

entitlement for Members.

8 MEMBER WORKSHOPS BRIEFINGS AND SEMINARS UPDATE (Pages 43 
- 46)
Purpose: To provide members with an update on engagement events 

held during the last year. 

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
25 NOVEMBER 2020

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Wednesday, 25 November 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Rob Davies, David Evans, David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike 
Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Ian Smith, and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors Clive Carver (for Councillor Jean Davies) and Patrick 
Heesom (for Councillor David Williams)

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Bob Connah

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Christine Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services, and 
Democratic Services Officers

09. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None.

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 were submitted.

Matters arising
Page 8 – Councillor Mike Peers said that following the matters raised by himself and 
Councillor Chris Bithell, the Chief Officer (Governance) had agreed to amend the 
Protocol as appropriate and asked if confirmation could be given that this had been 
done.  The Chief Officer confirmed that following the meeting he had circulated the 
amended Protocol to Members prior to the meeting of County Council on 20 October, 
and the Protocol had been approved by Council.

In response to a query from Councillor Chris Bithell, the Chief Officer agreed to 
chase up the guidance to Members on the process for reporting enquiries and 
complaints if this had not been resent.  

The minutes were moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and seconded by Councillor 
Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

The Head of Democratic Services introduced a report to enable the Committee to  
consider and approve the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2019/20.  He 
provided background information and advised that the Annual Report provided the 
Council with assurance that the Overview and Scrutiny function was fulfilling its 
constitutional role.  The draft Annual Report was submitted to the Committee for 
comment before being presented to Council for formal approval.
The Annual Report was based on the six Overview and Scrutiny Committee structure 
which had been reviewed during the year.  The new five Committee structure was 
introduced from the Annual Meeting of the Council in September 2020.  The Head  of 
Democratic Services  referred to the remit of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which, having successfully completed its aims and tasks, had 
been stepped down as part of the review.  Future matters relating to the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee would be allocated to the 
most appropriate Committee in the remaining structure.  

The recommendation to approve the Annual Report  was moved by Councillor Ted 
Palmer and seconded by Councillor Patrick Heesom

Councillor Mike Peers asked for clarification on the requirement in paragraph 1.01 of 
the report.  In response to the comments, Officers explained that the current practice 
was that each Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered its Forward Work 
Programme at each meeting and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Forward 
Work Programme was fed into the Co
[...]
 Councillor Peers also sought clarification on the change which would allow 
individuals taking adopter’s leave to continue some duties with the consent of the 
Chair, and asked if this would be brought back to the Constitution and Democratic 
Services Committee for consideration.  

The Head of Democratic Services  responded to the questions raised and explained 
that the proposed increase in the length of adopter’s absence was to allow 26 weeks 
for the adoption process and commented that it was unlikely that  a second adoption 
process would arise in the same year.  .He also provided an example of how an 
individual taking adopter’s leave may continue with some of their duties with the 
consent of the Chair.

The Chief Officer advised that following the consultation period should the legislation 
be passed, the WG may require the Authority to adopt a change to its Standing 
Orders which would be incorporated into the Constitution.  This matter would then be 
submitted to the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee for approval.

Page 5



The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and 
seconded by Councillor Rob Davies. 

RESOLVED:  

(a) That the proposals and the three questions, along with the suggested 
responses, be approved as the Council’s response; and

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to respond to the 
consultation on behalf of the Authority.

13. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press  in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.28 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 24th March 2021

Report Subject Review of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee

Report Author Internal Audit Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In January 2021 a full report was presented to the Flintshire County Council and 
Audit Committee on the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill.  In February 
2021 this bill received Royal Assent and became the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 with some commencement dates following 2 months 
after Royal Assent.  

This paper covers the legislation which will impact on the role of the Audit 
Committee from April 2021, this being:

 Change the name of the Audit Committee;
 Additional functions of the Committee around the review and reporting of the 

self–assessment and peer assessment of the Council’s performance and 
reporting on the effective handling of complaints. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To ask the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee to 
acknowledge the amended the name of the Council’s Audit Committee and 
to include new functions set in the Act within the current Terms of 
Reference of the renamed Committee.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION / AUDIT 
COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE. 

1.01 In January 2021 a paper was presented to the Flintshire County Council 
and the Audit Committee on the Local Government and Elections (Wales) 
Bill.  Since this report in January the Bill has received Royal Assent.

1.02 Section 116 – 118 of the Act will commence from April 2021 with the 
requirement to change the name of the Audit Committee to Governance 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



and Audit Committee.  As part of the act there will be additional 
responsibilities of the Governance and Audit Committee.  These are:

 Review an annual performance self-assessment;
 Draft responses to any panel reports;
 Review and assess the Council’s ability to effective handle complaints; 

and
 Make reports and recommendations in relation to the authority’s ability 

to handle complaints effectively.

1.03 Further changes will be required to the composition of the renamed 
Governance and Audit Committee in May 2022.  These changes include 
the additional appointment of a lay member and the Chair of the 
Governance and Audit Committee being a Lay Member.  

1.04 The current Committe
[...]
nducted apolitically.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 24th March 2021

Report Subject Review of Protocol for Meeting Contractors

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Protocol for Members in their Dealings with Contractors/Developers and Other 
Third Parties provides advice to Members on how to avoid inadvertently 
compromising required levels of impartiality and transparency required of them 
and the Council when awarding contracts or considering planning applications.  

The protocol is due for review as part of the Committee’s rolling programme of 
reviewing the Constitution.  This periodic refresh of the protocol is an opportunity 
to check that the document remains up to date and pertinent.

The guidance on dealings with potential contractors remains necessary and needs 
only minor updating.  The guidance on dealings with developers does need 
updating.  However, in addressing these matters the protocol overlaps with the 
Planning Code of Guidance.  It would be better if the protocol did not seek to 
duplicate advice given elsewhere.  The parts of the document relating to planning 
should be removed and the Planning Code of Guidance be updated instead.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the parts of the Protocol for Members in their Dealings with 
Contractors/Developers and Other Third Parties relating to dealings with 
parties who might be bidding for or seeking a contract with the Council be 
amended as shown in the Appendix.

2 That the parts of the Protocol for Members in their Dealings with 
Contractors/Developers and Other Third Parties relating to Planning be 
transferred to the Planning Code of Guidance (to the extent that they are 
not already incorporated therein) and that the Planning Code of Guidance 
be updated.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVIEW OF PROTOCOL 

1.01 The Council spends about £198m every year on contracts.  It also buys 
and sells land/buildings.  Contracts should be awarded and planning 
applications should be decided fairly, impartially and in a transparent 
manner. In addition, the Council considers planning applications, which, if 
granted, can generate many thousands of pounds for developers.  The 
Protocol for Members in their Dealings with Contractors/Developers and 
Other Third Parties (“the Protocol”) gives advice to members on how to 
ensure they do not inadvertently compromise the fairness or transparency 
of such matters.

1.02 The Protocol explains the considerations that apply to the award of 
contracts and also the determination of planning applications.  It gives 
guidance on whether Members should meet with people seeking contracts 
with the Council and safeguards that should be applied if they do so.  This 
guidance remains both necessary and pertinent though some of the 
terminology needs updating. Some scenarios to illustrate the situations 
covered by the Protocol have also been included. The proposed changes 
are tracked in the document at Appendix 1.

1.03 The Protocol also gives advice on what Members should do if they are 
approached or lobbied by either planning applicants or objectors.    In 
summary Members must declare if they have been spoken to four or more 
times.  However, the Protocol does not then impose any obligation on 
Members to take any action in respect of being lobbied to this degree and 
further advice on the issue is needed.  This is a lacuna that should be 
addressed.  A similar requirement to declare being lobbied is included in 
the Planning Code of Guidance.  That Code of Guidance is also similarly 
silent on what Members should do if they are lobbied.  It would be better if 
the issues were handled comprehensively in the Planning Code of 
Guidance.  That document will updated and reported to Planning Strategy 
Group before being coming to this Committee. 

1.04 The amended protocol should then be includ
[...]
e to time.

Separate reports have been submitted on the changes to the Audit Committee and 
the Amendment to Adoption leave for Members, both of which are on the agenda 
for this meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Council notes the implementation timetable and acknowledges that further 
reports will be brought in due course

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021
 

1.01 Provisions of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 will be 
brought into force by three commencement orders accompanied by other 
relevant subordinate legislation, during March 2021. 
 
These orders will bring the relevant provisions into force on a series of 
dates between March 2021 and 5 May 2022. In light of the pandemic, the 
timetable for the scrutiny of the Act by the Senedd was extended. As a 
consequence the commencement of a number of the Act’s provisions has 
been postponed to 5 May 2022 to correspond with the date of the next 
Local Government Elections. 

The Welsh Government consider this approach to be more appropriate 
and less disruptive to local authorities, especially in light of the ongoing 
pandemic, rather than subjecting the sector to a number of new 
requirements within the year preceding the elections .

1.02 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (Commencement 
No. 1 and Saving Provision) Order 2021 was made on 4th March and is 
detailed in paragraph 1. 03, below. 

  The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
(Commencement No. 2 and Saving Provisions) Order 2021 is due 
to be made by 12th March. 

This is subject to the Senedd approving the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 
2021 which need to be brought into force in line with this commencement 
order. 

The second Commencement Order provides for the bringing into force of 
Part 6 of the 2021 Act, which provides, amongst other things, for a new 
performance and governance regime for principal Councils and gives the 
Welsh Ministers new support and intervention powers, the restructuring 
provisions within Part 7 of the Act, the information sharing provisions in 
section 159 and the disapplication of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2009 (“the 2009 Measure”) to principal Councils and National 
Park Authorities.
 

 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
(Commencement No. 3 and Transitional Provision) Order 2021 is 
due to be made by 18th March. 

This is subject to the Senedd approving the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (Consequential Amendments and 
Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2021 which need to be brought into 
force in line with this commencement order. 

The third commencement order brings into force provisions in respect of 
attendance, including remote attendance, at Local Authority meetings and 

Page 32



provisions in relation to the arrangements for Local Authority meetings and 
documents, including requiring electronic publication of certain meeting 
documents.

1.03 First commencement Order on 4 March 2021:
 All regulation making powers within Parts 2 (General Power of 

competence), 3 (Promoting access to Local Government) and 4 
(Local Authority Executives, Members, Officers and committees) of 
the Act. 

 Duty on principal Councils to have regard to guidance issued by the 
Welsh Minister in respect of the allocation of resources to the 
officers designated Head of Democratic Services (section 161(1))  
(Amendment to the Local Government(Wales) Measure 2011)

 Content of, and duty to have regard to, guidance under section 38 
of the Local Government Act 2000 (section 59) 

1 April 2021 
 Appointment by Local Democracy & Boundary Commission for 

Wales  of its chief executive (section 163) 
 Directions under section 48 of the 2013 Act (section 164) 

1 November 2021 
 The general power of competence for principal Councils. 

1 April 2022 
 Annual reports by Community Councils (section 52) 

5 May 2022 
Principal Councils 

 Public participation duty including duty to prepare a public 
participation strategy (sections 39 – 41) 

 Duty to establish a petitions scheme (section 42) 
 Duty to publish official addresses (section 43) 
 Duty to have regard to any guidance issued by the Welsh Ministers 

under Chapter 2 of Part 3 (section 44) 
 Duty to publish a constitution and constitution guide (section 45) 
 Duty to make arrangements to enable the electronic broadcasting of 

meetings (section 46) 
 Appointment of a Chief Executive (section 54) 
 Reconsideration of remuneration following direction by the Welsh 

Ministers (section 56) 
 Appointment of assistants to executive (section 57) 
 Job sharing (section 58) 
 Duty of political Group Leaders in relation to standards of conduct 

(section 62) 
 Duty of Standards Committee to make annual report (section 63) 
 Making information available to Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

(section 65) 
 Power to require authorities to appoint joint overview and scrutiny 

committees (section 66) 

Page 33



 Removal of the restriction on monitoring officers also being 
designated Head of Democratic Services (section 161) 

 Abolition of polls consequent on a Community meeting (section 
162) 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no resource implications from this update report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Not applicable.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Not applicable.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1: Letter from Julie James MS, Minister for Housing & Local 
Government, to Council Leaders dated 4th March 2021

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Report to Council on 26th January 2021: Local Government & Elections 
(Wales) Bill 2021.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Head of Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01352 702320
Email: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None.

Page 34



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog
[...]
iew and scrutiny committees (section 65) 

 Power to require authorities to appoint joint overview and scrutiny committees (section 66) 

 Removal of the restriction on monitoring officers also being designated head of democratic 
services (section 161) 

 Abolition of polls consequent on a community meeting (section 162) 
 

Page 36



Town and community councils  
 

 General power of competence 

 Participation at meetings of community councils (section 48) 

 Duty of standards committee to make annual report (section 63)  

 Duty on community councils to prepare a training plan (section 67) 

 Abolition of polls consequent on a community meeting (section 162) 
 
National Park authorities and Fire and Rescue authorities 

 

 Duty of standards committee to make annual report (section 63)  
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 24th March 2021

Report Subject Adoption Absence for Local Authority Members

Report Author Head of Democratic Services

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Welsh Government have made the Family Absence for Members of Local 
Authorities (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021. These regulations amend the 
Family Absence for Members of Local Authorities (Wales) Regulations 2013. This 
increases the adoption absence period for local authority members from 2 to 26 
weeks. 

The changes made by these Regulations will result in the same periods of maternity 
and adopter’s absence being available to members of principal councils and provide 
for similar arrangements for adopter’s absence as are already in place for maternity 
absence.

The Council was consulted on the changes a proposal last autumn. The Constitution 
& Democratic Services Committee, at its meeting on 25th November supported the 
proposed changes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee  notes that Welsh Government have made the Family 
Absence for Members of Local Authorities (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulation
[...]
r: Robert Robins, Head of Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee
	Enc. 1 for Review of the Council's Constitution / Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference

	5 Review of Protocol for Meeting Contractors
	Enc. 1 for Review of Protocol for Meeting Contractors

	6 Update on the Implementation  of the Local Government & Elections Act
	Appendix 1 for Update on the Implementation  of the Local Government & Elections Act

	7 Family Absence for Members of Local Authorities (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021.
	8 Member Workshops Briefings and Seminars update



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
24 MARCH 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 24th March, 
2021

PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Evans, David Healey, 
Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Ian Smith, David Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors Sean Bibby for Ted Palmer

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Bob Connah and Mike Peers

ALSO PRESENT AS OBSERVERS:  Councillor Patrick Heesom.
 Mr. Jonathan Duggan-Keen (Standards Committee)s)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services, 
and Democratic Services Officers.  Internal Audit Manage for minute no 16.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

15. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 were submitted.

Matters arising:

Page 3 – In response to a question from Councillor Chris Bithell regarding the 
guidance 
for Members on the process for reporting enquiries and complaints.  The Head of 
Democratic Services explained that a new protocol had been circulated to 
Members following a meeting with Group Leaders in January which superseded 
the previous guidance provided.

The minutes were moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and seconded by Councillor 
David Evans.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

16. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report to inform  the Committee  of the 
requirements in the 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 ( sections 116-118) which 
required   a  change to the name of the Audit Committee to the Governance and 



Audit Committee.  Appended to the report was the current Terms of Reference 
for the Audit Committee which had been updated to reflect the renaming of the 
Committee and to include the new functions going forward, as detailed in the 
report.  The Internal Audit Manager said that the terms of reference had also 
been updated to address the additional changes that would be required to the 
composition of the renamed Governance and Audit Committee in May 2022.  
These changes would include the additional appointment of a lay member and 
also the Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee being a lay member.

 The Internal Audit Manager reported that the draft Terms of Reference had been 
submitted to the Audit Committee prior to the meeting of the Constitution & 
Democratic Services Committee held today  and the proposed changes to the 
terms of reference had been acknowledged.  If accepted by the Committee they 
would be presented to County Council on 1 April for approval

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and 
seconded by Councillor Jean Davies. 
RESOLVED:

That the updated terms of reference as appended to the report which includes 
the amended name of the Council’s Audit Committee and the new functions as 
set out in the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 be 
acknowledged  

17. REVIEW OF PROTOCOL FOR MEETING CONTRACTORS

The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that the Protocol had been  reviewed  
as part of the Committee’s rolling programme of reviewing the Constitution.  The 
periodic refresh was an opportunity to check that the document remained up to 
date and pertinent.  He provided background information and said the Protocol 
explained the considerations that apply to the award of contracts and the 
determination of planning applications.  It gave guidance on whether Members 
should meet with people seeking contracts with the Council and safeguards that 
should be applied if they did so.  The guidance remained necessary although 
some of the terminology needed updating and the proposed changes were as 
shown in Appendix 1 of the report.  

The Chief Officer explained that the Protocol also gave advice on what Members 
should do if they were approached or lobbied by either planning applicants or 
objectors.  The guidance on dealings with developers required updating, 
however, in addressing these matters the Protocol overlapped with the Planning 
Code of Guidance. It was suggested that the Protocol d should not seek to 
duplicate advice given elsewhere and the parts of the document relating to 
planning should be removed and the Planning Code of Guidance be updated 
instead.  This document would be updated and reported to the Planning Strategy 
Group before being presented to the Constitution & Democratic Services 
Committee….The amended Protocol should then be included within training and 
induction programmes for officers who award contracts and Members of Cabinet.  

Referring to Appendix 1, Councillor Chris Bithell raised a number of queries on 
the proposed changes to the Protocol.  The Chief Officer responded to the 
comments and questions and provided clarification on where text had been 



inserted and deleted in the tracked changes.  In response to the suggestion  by 
Councillor Bithell the Chief Officer agreed to amend the wording on page 27, 
paragraph 1.3, to read as follows: “One of the overriding principles that must be 
complied with is that officers and Members should show no undue favour to any 
contractor”.  The Chief Officer also agreed to the further suggestion by Councillor 
Bithell that an additional precaution be included in section 6, page 28, that 
recordings of meetings/conversations should not be made without permission.
Councillor David Evans commented been on a matter which had been brought to 
his attention by a resident in his Ward concerning the progress of a planning 
application regarding a business.  The Chief Officer advised that the Protocol did 
not prevent Members from advocating on behalf of residents in their Ward or 
other people.  However, he agreed that further clarification could be helpful to 
outline the appropriate and positive role Members could undertake as community 
representatives if approached by applicants to request assistance in the progress 
of a business application which could benefit the Council or their Ward without 
the Member incurring any potential legal ramifications for the Council.  In 
response to a further question by Councillor Evans concerning paragraph 1.3,  
page 27,  the Chief Officer provided explanation of  the meaning of the 
terminology ‘undue favour’ as referred to and said this was to avoid personal, or 
personal and prejudicial interests, being made by Members.
The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and 
seconded by Councillor David Evans.

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the parts of the Protocol for Members in their Dealings with 

Contractors/Developers and Other Third Parties relating to dealings with 
parties who might be bidding for or seeding a contact with the Council be 
amended as shown in the Appendix to the report; and 

 
(b) That the parts of the Protocol for Members in their Dealings with 

Contractors/Developers and Other Third Parties relating to Planning be 
transferred to the Planning Code of Guidance (to the extent that they are 
not already incorporated therein) and that the Planning Code of Guidance 
be updated. 

18. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION  OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & 
ELECTIONS ACT

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to apprise the Committee of 
ongoing implementation of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021. He advised that the provisions of the Act would be brought into force by 
three commencement orders accompanied by other relevant subordinate 
legislation during March 2021.  These orders would   bring the relevant provisions 
into force on a series of dates between March 2021 and 5 May 2022.  As a 
consequence of the pandemic the commencement of a number of the Act’s 
provisions had been postponed to 5 May 2022 to correspond with the date of the 
next Local Government elections.  The Chief Officer reported on the main 
considerations and referred to the details of the commencement orders as shown 
in the report.



The Head  of Democratic Services advised that Commencement order No.2  had 
been  made on 11 March and dealt with the performance and governance regime 
for principal Councils and gave Welsh Ministers new support and intervention 
powers.  Commencement Order No.3 was made on 18 March and bought  into 
force provisions in respect of remote attendance at local authority meetings and 
arrangements for local authority meetings and documents, including requiring 
electronic publication of certain meeting documents. 

Councillor Chris Bithell raised questions on the provisions under the first 
commencement order and the duties from 5 May 2022 for principal councils  to 
make arrangements to enable the electronic broadcasting of meetings; to 
establish a petitions scheme; and the  power to require authorities to appoint joint 
overview and scrutiny committees.  The Chief Officer advised that the Act 
formally made provision for the temporary arrangements put in place until May 
2021 due to the pandemic for holding remote meetings.  He also said that 
provision was being made for electronic petitions to be made available.  Officers 
responded to the question on the enabling power to appoint joint overview and 
scrutiny committees and it was agreed that the Head  of Democratic Services 
would provide further  information on this duty following the meeting. The Head of 
Democratic Services referred to the   Local Government (Wales) Measure  2011  
which advised that local authorities may set up joint scrutiny committees and 
explained that the wording had been changed from ‘may’ to ‘must’.  

Councillor Chris Bithell also sought clarification on the removal of the restriction 
on  monitoring officers also being designated Head of Democratic Services, and 
on the abolition of polls consequent on a Community  meeting, which were being 
brought into force on 5 May 2022 for principal councils.   In response the Chief 
Officer advised that the first matter had been  to provide  a statutory separation of 
powers: the post of Head  of Democratic Services which provided support to  
non-executive members to fulfil their role was not combined with the post of the 
Monitoring Officer.  In response to the second matter he outlined how community 
polls were conducted and commented that the Welsh Government had probably 
determined that there were better ways of engaging with the public to determine 
public opinion 

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Jean Davies and 
seconded by Councillor David Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the implementation timetable be noted and further updates be provided in 
due course.

19. FAMILY ABSENCE FOR MEMBERS OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES (WALES) 
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2021.

The Head of Democratic Services introduced a report to inform the Committee of 
the increase in adopter’s absence entitlement for Members.  He provided 
background information and advised that the relevant part of the Constitution had 
been changed to reflect the new  increase in  adoption absence period for local 
authority members from 2 to 26 weeks   



The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and 
seconded by Councillor Ian Smith. 

RESOLVED:  
That the Committee notes that the Welsh Government have made the Family 

Absence for Members of Local Authorities (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2021; and the Constitution amended accordingly.

20. MEMBER WORKSHOPS BRIEFINGS AND SEMINARS UPDATE

The Head of Democratic Services introduced a report to provide an update on the 
engagement events held during the last year.  He drew attention to the events 
provided, using webex video technology, from 1 July 2020 to 22 March 2021 as 
detailed in the report.  He invited Members to contact him with any suggestions 
they wished to put forward for future Member development events.

In response to a request from Councillor Chris Bithell it was agreed that the Head 
of Democratic Services would include the number of Members attending each 
event in future reports to the Committee

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and 
seconded by Councillor Rob Davies. 

RESOLVED:

 (a) That the progress with Member Workshops, Briefings and Seminars since 
the last report be noted; and 

(b) That if Members had any suggestions for future Member Development 
they contact the Head of Democratic Services to discuss them.

21. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was no member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.08 pm)

Chairman


